

No. 02-3657

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**DONNA RADASZEWSKI, guardian
for ERIC RADASZEWSKI,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**JACKIE GARNER, Director, Illinois
Department of Public Aid,**

Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of Illinois,
Eastern Division**

**Case No. 01 CV 9551
The Honorable Judge John W. Darrah**

**REPLY BRIEF
OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
DONNA RADASZEWSKI**

**PRAIRIE STATE LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant,
Donna Radaszewski**

**Bernard Shapiro
Sarah Megan
Eliot Abarbanel
350 South Schmale Road, #150
Carol Stream, IL 60188
630-690-2130**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. Eric Is Not Receiving New Services..... 1

II Illinois Statutory Provisions and Administrative Rules
Authorize the State to Pay for the Services Eric Needs in His Home..... 8

III IDPA Changed its Rules During the Course of this Litigation..... 14

IV Whether It Is a Fundamental Alteration for the State to Provide
Nursing Services to Eric in His Home Is a Factual Question
that Is Inappropriate for Disposition by Judgment on the Pleadings..... 16

V. The Court Below Relied Upon this Court’s Decision in *Walker v. Snyder*
and did not Adequately consider the Supreme Court’s Decision in
Olmstead in Rendering Judgment Regarding Plaintiff’s Claim of a
Violation of Title II of the ADA..... 19

Conclusion..... 19

Certification Under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)..... 21

Addendum

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	4, 8
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7 th Cir 2003).....	1, 19
<i>Dadian v. Village of Wilmette</i> , 269 F. 3d 831 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Lewis v. New Mexico Dept. of Health</i> , 94 F. Supp 2d 1217 (D. N.M. 2000).....	18
<i>Makin v. Hawaii</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Hawaii 1999).....	18
<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	18
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. city of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F. 3d 775 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. </i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	<i>passim.</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Protection and Advocacy v. Dept. Pub. Welfare Of Penn</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 184 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	7, 18
<i>Senn Park Nursing Center v. Miller</i> , 104 Ill. 2d 169, 470 N.E. 1029 (1984).....	14
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , __ F.3d __, 2003 WL 1989623 (9 th Cir., May 1, 2003).....	5
<i>Walker v. Snyder</i> , 213 F. 3d 344 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Wong v. Regents of University of California</i> , 192 F. 3d 807 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1396d(r)	14
5 ILCS 100/5-5 <i>et seq.</i>	15
20 ILCS 2405/3	10, 11
305 ILCS 5/5-5a	10

305 ILCS 5/5-5.8	11
------------------------	----

Regulations

89 Ill. Admin. Code §140.435 (2001).....	15
89 Ill. Admin. Code §140.436 (2001).....	15
89 Ill. Admin. Code §140.645	1
89 Ill Admin. Code §140.569	12
89 Ill. Admin. Code §676.10	9
89 Ill. Admin Code §676.30	11
89 Ill. Admin Code §679.20	11
89 Ill. Admin. Code §679.30	9
89 Ill. Admin. Code §679.50	11
89 Ill. Admin. Code §682.100	9
89 Ill. Admin Code §682.520	13
89 Ill. Admin. Code §684.70	13
24 Ill. Reg. 7724 (May 26, 2000)	13

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 100-711, 100 th Cong., 2 nd Sess., reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2186	8
H.R. Rep. 101-485(II), 101 st . Cong. 2d Sess. 84, reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 343	8
